

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS**

STATE OF KANSAS *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 24-4041-JWB

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR A STAY OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

I. Title IX, Implementing Regulations, and Guidance 3

II. Procedural History 6

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits..... 6

A. The Final Rule’s Recognition that Title IX Prohibits Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity Is Compelled by the Statutory Text. 7

B. The Final Rule’s Limitations on Sex Separation and Differentiation Properly Account for Congressional Direction on Title IX’s Coverage and Application to Different Contexts..... 10

1. Section 106.31(a)(2) Is Consistent with the Statutory Text and Longstanding Regulations. 11

2. Section 106.31(a)(2) Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious. 13

C. The Final Rule’s Definition of Hostile Environment Sex-Based Harassment Is a Lawful Exercise of the Department’s Statutory Authority. 16

1. Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute that The Department Has the Statutory Authority to Define Hostile Environment Sex-Based Harassment; Plaintiffs Only Take Issue with the Department’s Definition As Applied to Harassment Based on Gender Identity..... 16

2. The Rule Does Not Violate the First Amendment..... 18

i. The Rule Does Not Unlawfully Compel Speech. 23

ii. The Rule Is Not Overbroad or Vague. 26

iii. Anti-Harassment Provisions, like the Final Rule’s, Do Not Impermissibly Regulate Speech Based on Content or Viewpoint and Are Not Subject to Strict Scrutiny..... 30

3. The Rule’s Definition of Harassment Also Does Not Violate RFRA, Although Plaintiffs Also Lack Standing to Bring a RFRA Challenge. 33

i.	As an initial matter, Plaintiffs’ lack standing to bring a RFRA challenge, and any challenge is unripe.....	34
ii.	Plaintiffs’ RFRA Challenge Would Also Fail on the Merits.....	35
D.	The Final Rule Does Not Violate 20 U.S.C. § 1688.....	38
E.	The Final Rule’s Delineation of the Scope of Title IX’s Unambiguous Prohibition on Sex Discrimination Poses No Spending Clause or Supremacy Clause Issue	40
F.	The Rule Does Not Violate the Major Questions Doctrine.	43
II.	Plaintiffs Have Not Established Irreparable Harm.	44
III.	The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Against Preliminary Relief.	46
IV.	Any Relief Afforded by the Court Should Be Limited in Accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act and Equitable Principles.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	21
<i>A.C. ex rel. M.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Abbott Lab’ys v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	35
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	26
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	49
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	50
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	31
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	40, 41
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment CSX Transp. N. Lines v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Big Tyme Invs., L.L.C. v. Edwards</i> , 985 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2021)	47
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	27
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	49
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 593 U.S. 659 (2021).....	34

Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.,
441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 47

Cargill v. Garland,
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted*, 144 S. Ct. 374 (2023)..... 49

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
596 U.S. 61 (2022)..... 31

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 34

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 47

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Board of Education,
526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 32, 40

DHS v. New York,
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020)..... 49, 50

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 14

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021)..... 14

FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n,
577 U.S. 260 (2016)..... 14

Florida v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
19 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2021) 45

Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
503 U.S. 60 (1992)..... 9

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
547 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 21, 22, 33

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 35, 36, 37

Gossett v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents for Langston Univ.,
245 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2001) 9

Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents,
69 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2023) 9

<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	46
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020), <i>as amended</i> (Aug. 28, 2020).....	9, 12
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	9
<i>Hamby v. Jordan</i> , 55 F. App'x 885 (10th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	16, 28
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	44, 46
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	45
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	3, 41, 42
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	22
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	22
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	49
<i>L.A. Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	27
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....	22
<i>League of Indep. Fitness Facilities & Trainers, Inc. v. Whitmer</i> , 814 F. App'x 125 (6th Cir. 2020).....	47
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....	45

Members of City Council of the City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)..... 27

Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson,
477 U.S. 57 (1986)..... 9

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 22, 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 14

Muldrow v. City of St. Louis,
601 U.S.---, 144 S. Ct. 967 (2024)..... 11

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 6

Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. DOI,
538 U.S. 803 (2003)..... 35

NetChoice, L.L.C. v. Paxton,
49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) 26, 27

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 6, 46

Parents for Priv. v. Barr,
949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020) 43

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) 44, 45

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989)..... 29

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 24

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 34

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 31

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 31, 47

<i>RoDa Drilling Co. v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Rowles v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2020)	20, 28
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	23, 24
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	9
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	50
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Schrier v. Univ. of Colo.</i> , 427 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005)	44, 46
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	40
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)	25, 26
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	34
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	21, 22, 33
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	48, 50
<i>Vill. of Logan v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 577 F. App’x 760 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	26, 27, 28

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 49

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)..... 19

West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist. No. 260,
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) 27

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 43, 44

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 12

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 34

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6, 44, 46

Wyoming v. Zinke,
871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017) 35

Yellowbear v. Lampert,
741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) 37

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1681..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1682..... 1, 3, 47

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... 3

20 U.S.C. § 1688..... 2, 38, 40

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2..... 4, 8, 9

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 35, 37, 38

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. § 106.2 *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 106.6..... 23

34 C.F.R. § 106.10 1, 8, 10

34 C.F.R. § 106.11 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.12 36

34 C.F.R. § 106.21 38, 39

34 C.F.R. § 106.31 *passim*

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.40 38, 39

34 C.F.R. § 106.41 5, 12

34 C.F.R. § 106.46 5

34 C.F.R. § 106.57 38, 39

45 C.F.R. § 86.21 38

45 C.F.R. § 86.40 38

45 C.F.R. § 86.57 39

Department of Health, Education, & Welfare, General Administration,
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975) 38

Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees,
Other Students, or Third Parties,
66 Fed. Reg. 5512 (Jan. 19, 2001) 29

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities
Receiving Federal Financial Assistance,
85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020) 4, 16, 29

Guaranteeing an Educational Environment Free From Discrimination on the Basis of Sex,
Including Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity, Exec. Order No. 14,021,
86 Fed. Reg. 13,803 (Mar. 8, 2021) 4

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving
Federal Financial Assistance,
87 Fed. Reg. 41,390 (proposed July 12, 2022) 4, 11

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal
Financial Assistance: Sex-Related Eligibility Criteria for Male and Female Athletic Teams,
88 Fed. Reg. 22,860 (proposed Apr. 13, 2023) 6

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving
Federal Financial Assistance,
89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) *passim*

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Procedure Act, S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) 50

Letter from Kris Kobach to University of Kansas (May 2, 2024),
<https://perma.cc/AZ9S-KF3L> 21
